non-union in ten patients. Some patients did achieve the treatment 
objective despite developing a complication. In these cases, the 
complications were of a minor severity and did not impact treatment 
outcome. Refer to Tables I and II for details.

Open fractures (144)

One hundred and forty-four patients (30%) were treated for open 
fractures. These included two (1.4%) Gustilo-Anderson II, 75 (52%) 
Gustilo-Anderson IIIA and 67 (47%) Gustilo-Anderson IIIB fractures. 
The average time in external fixator was 24.97 weeks (SD: 10.73, 
range 4–69) for patients with Gustilo-Anderson IIIA injuries and

[...]

four patients, joint stiffness in three patients, chronic osteomyelitis 
in two patients, malunion in two patients and two patients that 
required amputation. Both patients who required amputation 
sustained Gustilo-Anderson IIIB tibial diaphysis injuries.

Non-unions (102)

One hundred and two (21.3%) non-unions were managed with 
circular external fixation. Stiff hypertrophic non-unions were 
observed in 63 patients (61.8%) while 49 patients (38.2%) had 
mobile oligotrophic or atrophic non-unions. The majority of 
patients (92 out of 102) (90.1%) had non-unions following tibial